

No. 15-674

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
Deputy Solicitor General

ARI CUENIN  
ALEX POTAPOV  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions presented .....	I
Table of authorities .....	IV
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	3
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA).....	6
C. DAPA—the challenged directive .....	7
D. Procedural history .....	9
Argument .....	10
I. The court of appeals correctly upheld the preliminary injunction. ....	12
A. Respondents have standing. ....	12
B. DAPA is reviewable. ....	20
1. DAPA is reviewable agency action.....	20
2. Respondents satisfy the APA’s zone- of-interests test.....	26
C. DAPA is unlawful. ....	28
1. DAPA required notice and comment. ....	28
2. DAPA is contrary to law and violates the Constitution.....	31
II. Certiorari is not warranted at this stage.....	38
Conclusion.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	19, 24, 26, 32
<i>Ariz. DREAM Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. pet. pending</i> , No. 15-643 (filed Nov. 12, 2015).....	13
<i>CBS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	27, 28
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	15
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 606 F. App’x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Hoffman Plastics Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	5

<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	26
<i>J.E. Riley Inv. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 311 U.S. 55 (1940) .....	12, 31
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	14, 23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	32, 33
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	29
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	17
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatom Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	20, 26, 27
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	30
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	15, 16

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17
<i>Prof'ls &amp; Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	21, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	12
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 1540022 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2015).....	9, 20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	25
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	20, 32, 38
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	14
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	31
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	12
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3, 37

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

art. I, § 1.....	32
art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	32
art. II, § 3, cl. 5.....	9

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	32

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations

Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-4, tit. II, 129 Stat. 39, 42.....	32
---	----

Internal Revenue Code:

26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(A).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(E).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 32(m).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(14)(A).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b).....	18

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)-(V).....	3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(G).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(I).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(L).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(P).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(i)(2).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)-(3) .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	4, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II) .....	4, 5-6
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV) .....	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1)(B).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(I) .....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II).....	4, 30, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii).....	26, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10)(C)(ii)(III).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	3, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1184(e)(2)(E) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1184(e)(6).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1184(q)(1)(A) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a).....	4, 35



8 U.S.C. § 1201(i) .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(1)-(2) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1254a .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)(1) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	3, 4, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) .....	5, 24, 26, 33, 35
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392, 1694-95 .....	4, 6
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193:	
§ 401, 110 Stat. 2105, 2261 .....	35-36
8 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	25, 27, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1611(a) .....	8, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)(D) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) .....	8, 25, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3) .....	8, 25, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1621(a) .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d).....	27
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, div. B, § 202(c)(2)(B)(viii), 119 Stat. 302, 313 .....	8, 13
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 272, 361 .....	4
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	24
6 U.S.C. § 202(5) .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(B)(i)(I) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395c.....	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-10-511.....	9
Tex. Lab. Code § 207.043(a)(3) .....	9, 27
Tex. Transp. Code:	
§ 521.142.....	8, 27
§ 521.142(a).....	13
§ 521.1425(d).....	13
§ 521.181.....	13
8 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.3(a)(4)(vi).....	8
§ 274a.12(a)-(c) .....	34
§ 274a.12(c)(14).....	34
20 C.F.R.:	
§ 422.104(a).....	8
§ 422.107(a).....	8
§ 422.107(e).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	38
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	12

Miscellaneous:

7 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4051 .....	16
13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.5 .....	15
44 Fed. Reg. 43,480 (July 25, 1979) .....	24
46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 (May 5, 1981) .....	34
52 Fed. Reg. 16,216 (May 1, 1987) .....	34
52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987) .....	34
Oral Arg., No. 15-40238 (5th Cir. Apr. 17, 2015) .....	18
USCIS, <i>Fact Sheet: Important Information for Some DACA Recipients Who Received Three- Year* Work Authorization</i> (July 15, 2015), <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Humanitarian/Deferred%20Action%20for%20Childhood%20Arrivals/3yr-EAD-fact-sheet.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/ Humanitarian/Deferred%20Action%20for%20 Childhood%20Arrivals/3yr-EAD-fact-sheet.pdf</a> .....	30
